MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

PUBLIC LAWS, 1953

CHAP, 409

'XIII. Hospitals, churches and schools. Sales to hospitals, schools and regularly organized churches or houses of religious worship, excepting such sales, storage or use in activities as which are mainly commercial enterprises. "Schools" mean incorporated non-stock educational institutions, including institutions empowered to confer educational, literary or academic degrees, which have a regular faculty, curriculum and organized body of pupils or students in attendance throughout the usual school year, which keep and furnish to students and others records required and accepted for entrance to schools of secondary, collegiate or graduate rank, no part of the net earnings of which inures to the benefit of any individual.'

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 408

AN ACT Relating to Tax Stamp Discounts in Cigar and Tobacco Products Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 14, § 191, amended. The 2nd sentence of section 191 of chapter 14 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'To licensed distributors he shall sell such cigarette stamps at a discount of 31/2% 4% of their face value and stamps for cigars and tobacco products at a discount of 7% of their face value.'

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 409

AN ACT Relating to Number of Justices of Superior Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 94, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 94 of the revised statutes, the 1st sentence, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'The superior court, as heretofore established, shall consist of 7 8 justices, and such active retired justices as may be appointed and serving on said court, learned in the law and of sobriety of manners.'